
<13227 Oral Answers APRIL 24, 1959 Oral Answers

Shri Vldyi Charan Stalkla* I want to know whether they have been luted or not

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know about Assistant Managers Deputy Managers and so on Should we go into all those details’

Sluri Harish Chandra Mathor: If you will permit me, the answer is entirely different He has only given us the structure of the business management Pool The question was entirely different It was whether the posts which were to be filled by this structure had been listed or not It is an entirely different question

Shri Datar: They are not different at all These are posts which carry certain pay scales They are m certain grades That also has been made clear m the notification They will be in this pool and from this pool the officers will be supplied to the various Ministries as they require

Shri Harish Chandra Mathor: May
I ask another question. Sir’

Mr Speaker: No
Why not I suggest to the hon

Mimstei, Shri Datar to consider the desirability of placing a copy of the scheme on the Table of the House so that hon Members may know what it is’ If still they have any doubts they may put further questions for elucidation

Shri D C Sharma: We can have a
■half-an-hour discussion on that because so many

Mr. Speaker: Hon Members do not move the Speaker by an oral representation They know how to do that

Book on Moseons la !«*!■
+

■TflTC /Shri Aorobiado Ghana!*
\Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:

'Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state

(a) whether there is any proposal aregarding the preiparatioa and publication of a book on museums is India;
and

(b) if so, at what stage the proposal is’

The Minister of Scientific Research and Coltoral Affairs (Shri Hmaayaa Kabir): (a) Yes, Sir A Directory of Museums in India is under preparation

(b) The manuscript is likely to be completed by May, 1959

Shri Aorobindo Ghosal: May I know if the museums maintained by the different cultural organisations and universities will also come under this scheme’

Shri Hnmayun Kabir It is Director > of Museums, and I expect that about 160 museums will be described in this directory

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta May I know the language in which this directory will be published’

Shri Hamaynn Kabir* This directory is being prepared in English and, there will also be editions m other Indian languages

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whether the Directory of Museums is expectpd to contain the historical background and the historical acquisitions of the different museums or is it proposed to be published like a Telephone Directory’

Shri Humayun Kabir: The Directory of Museums is never a Telephone
Directory

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, the boa Minister did not answer the first part of my question

Mr Speaker: He said that it is not lifee a Telephone Directory

Shri Hem Barua: He did not answer the first part about the historical acquisitions of the different museums and the historical background and the stages of development and all sorts of things that will make the directory
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Mr. Speaker: I do sot want the hoa.
Minister to answer. The hon. Member has put two things as alternatives; one is the historical background and the other is the Telephone Director;. The hon. Minister naturally said that it will not be a Telephone Directory. Therefore, the other alternative will apply. Hon. Members cannot go on putting something sar­
castically; they may put straight questions to elicit straight answers

Mysore Iron and Steel Works,
Bhadravatl

•MSS. Shri Shivananjappa: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether no Central assistance has been given to the Mysore Iron and Steel Works, Bhadravatl during the Second Five Year Plan penod;

(b) whether it is a fact that Government of India have informed the Mysore Government that any further financial assistance in the shape of loan or investment for the Mysore Iron and Steel Works would be given only after the Works are converted into a Corporation; and

(c) if so, what is the stand of the Mysore Government in this regard?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Shri Galendra Prasad Sinha): (a)
Not yet, Sir.

(b) and (c). The question of organising a Corporation to run and manage the Mysore Iron & Steel Works has been under the consideration of the Government of India and the Mysore Government. The Government of Mysore have agreed to the establishment of a Corporation for this purpose and the details are being worked out.

8hr! Shivananjappa: May I know whether the Government of India had a role in the management of the affairs of Otis concern?

Mr. Speakm What la the question?
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Shri Shivananjappa: May I know the present role of the Centre in the management of the affairs of this concern?

Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha: At present, the Government of India it not participating in the management

Mr. Speaker. I am not able to foilov what the Parliamentary Secretary said.

Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha: At present, the Government of India is not participating in the management of this.

Shri Shivananjappa: There was a proposal to establish a Bessemer steel plant and a stainless steel plant May I know what is the present position?

Shri Gajendra Prsnd Sinha: There is a proposal to establish a Bessemer plan.

Shri Banga: Is it not a fact that these works have been running very successfully for many years yielding good profit? May I also know what are the reasons that have impelled the Government of India to think of this proposal for a corporation and what are the reactions of the local management as well as the Government of Mysore?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): The matter was before the Tariff Commission and one of the recommendatioiis of the Tariff Commission was that it would be be1 ter, for greater efficiency, if these works are run by a corporation or by a company and not by a department. That recommendation was considered by, the Government of Mysore and also by the Government of India. This has been under discussion and the Government of Mysore have agreed that it should be converted into a corporation.

Shri Basappa: In view of the fad that there is large difference of opinion in the Mysore Assembly regarding the setting up of a corporation and in view of the fact that with a small
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